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CERTIFIED
RATINGS

Greenheck Fan Corporation certifies that
the belt driven model VAB and direct driven
model VAD shown herein are licensed to
bear the AMCA seal. The ratings shown are
based on tests and procedures performed
in accordance with AMCA Publication 211
b coNTROL and comply with the requirements of the

e Tip speed O 110, AMCA Certified Ratings Program.

e Maximum motor frame size
e Fan outlet area

e Cone outlet area n

movement

[ B GREENHECK 2

Building Value in Air.



Factors Affecting Air Performance

System Effect

The Air Movement and Control Association (AMCA) International defines system effect as “a pressure loss
which recognizes the effect of fan inlet restrictions, fan outlet restrictions, or other conditions influencing fan
performance when installed in the system.” Duct elbows, transitions or other disruptions to uniform airflow may
contribute to system effect. Unducted fans may be affected by proximity to walls, beams and other obstructions

to airflow.

System effect is very difficult to quantify and correct. Frequently the only means to correct the resulting

poor performance is to increase the fan speed or increase the blade pitch. These corrections may increase
horsepower requirements beyond the capability of the motor. Also, the system effect may be so severe that
the fan is not capable of the higher static pressures required. The diagrams below show some more common
causes of system effect. For a quantitative discussion of system effect, refer to AMCA Publication 201.
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Effects of Air Density

Effects of Air Density - Temperature and Elevation

Ratings in the fan performance tables and curves of this catalog are based on standard air (clean, dry air with a
density of 0.075 pounds per cubic foot, barometric pressure at sea level of 406.75 in. wg, temperature of 70°F).
Selecting a fan to operate at conditions other than standard air requires an adjustment to both static pressure
and brake horsepower.

Dry Air Density Correction Factor (1-P)

Multiply Standard Air Density, 0.075 Ib,,/ft® by the Factor to obtain Density at Condition Py

Altitude, (Z) ft. -1000 LS;,ZI 1000 | 2000 | 3000 | 4000 | 5000 | 6000 | 7000 | 8000 | 9000 | 10000

in. Hg | 31.02 | 29.92 | 28.85 | 27.82 | 26.82 | 25.84 | 24.89 | 23.98 | 23.09 | 22.22 | 21.39 | 20.58
in. wg | 421.71 | 406.75 | 392.21 | 378.20 | 364.61 | 351.29 | 338.37 | 326.00 | 313.90 | 302.07 | 290.79 | 279.78
-40 | 1.309 | 1.262 | 1.217 | 1.174 | 1.131 | 1.090 [ 1.050 | 1.012 | 0.974 | 0.937 | 0.902 | 0.868
0 | 1.195 | 1.152 | 1.111 | 1.071 | 1.033 | 0.995 | 0.959 | 0.924 | 0.889 | 0.856 | 0.824 | 0.793
40 | 1.099 | 1.060 | 1.022 | 0.986 | 0.950 | 0.915 | 0.882 | 0.850 | 0.818 | 0.787 | 0.758 | 0.729
70 | 1.037 | 1.000 | 0.964 | 0.930 | 0.896 | 0.864 | 0.832 | 0.801 | 0.772 | 0.743 | 0.715 | 0.688
100 | 0.981 | 0.946 | 0.913 | 0.880 | 0.848 | 0.817 | 0.787 | 0.759 | 0.730 | 0.703 | 0.677 | 0.651
150 | 0.901 | 0.869 | 0.838 | 0.808 | 0.779 | 0.750 | 0.723 | 0.696 | 0.670 | 0.645 | 0.621 | 0.598
200 | 0.832 | 0.803 | 0.774 | 0.747 | 0.720 | 0.693 | 0.668 | 0.644 | 0.620 | 0.596 | 0.574 | 0.552
250 | 0.774 | 0.746 | 0.720 | 0.694 | 0.669 | 0.645 | 0.621 | 0.598 | 0.576 | 0.554 | 0.534 | 0.513
300 | 0.723 | 0.697 | 0.672 | 0.648 | 0.625 | 0.602 | 0.580 | 0.559 | 0.538 | 0.518 | 0.498 | 0.480
Temperature °F, (t) 350 | 0.678 | 0.654 | 0.631 | 0.608 | 0.586 | 0.565 | 0.544 | 0.524 | 0.505 | 0.486 | 0.468 | 0.450
400 | 0.639 | 0.616 | 0.594 | 0.573 | 0.552 | 0.532 | 0.513 | 0.494 | 0.475 | 0.458 | 0.440 | 0.424
450 | 0.604 | 0.582 | 0.561 | 0.541 | 0.522 | 0.503 | 0.484 | 0.467 | 0.449 | 0.432 | 0.416 | 0.401
500 | 0.572 | 0.552 | 0.532 | 0.513 | 0.495 | 0.477 | 0.459 | 0.442 | 0.426 | 0.410 | 0.395 | 0.380
550 | 0.544 | 0.525 | 0.506 | 0.488 | 0.470 | 0.453 | 0.436 | 0.420 | 0.405 | 0.390 | 0.375 | 0.361
600 | 0.518 | 0.500 | 0.482 | 0.465 | 0.448 | 0.432 | 0.416 | 0.401 | 0.386 | 0.371 | 0.357 | 0.344
700 | 0.474 | 0.457 | 0.440 | 0.425 | 0.409 | 0.394 | 0.380 | 0.366 | 0.352 | 0.339 | 0.327 | 0.314
800 | 0.436 | 0.420 | 0.405 | 0.391 | 0.377 | 0.363 | 0.350 | 0.337 | 0.324 | 0.312 | 0.301 | 0.289
900 | 0.404 | 0.390 | 0.376 | 0.362 | 0.349 | 0.336 | 0.324 | 0.312 | 0.301 | 0.289 | 0.278 | 0.268
1000 | 0.376 | 0.363 | 0.350 | 0.337 | 0.325 | 0.313 | 0.302 | 0.291 | 0.280 | 0.269 | 0.259 | 0.250

Barometric Pressure (pp)

Dry Air Density Correction Factor (Sl)

Multiply Standard Air Density, 1.2 kg/m? by the Factor to obtain Density at Condition Py

Altitude, (Z) m -300 Lseevael 300 600 900 1200 | 1500 | 1800 | 2100 | 2400 | 2700 | 3000

mm. Hg| 787.41 | 760.00 | 733.34 | 707.46 | 682.33 | 657.95 | 634.25 | 611.23 | 588.87 | 567.20 | 546.19 | 525.87
kPa |104.98 |[101.325| 97.77 | 94.32 | 90.97 | 87.72 | 84.56 | 81.49 | 78.51 | 75.62 | 72.82 | 70.11
-20 | 1.200 | 1.158 | 1.117 | 1.078 | 1.040 | 1.003 | 0.966 | 0.931 | 0.897 | 0.864 | 0.832 | 0.801

0 | 1.112 | 1.073 | 1.036 | 0.999 | 0.964 | 0.929 | 0.896 | 0.863 | 0.832 | 0.801 | 0.771 | 0.743

20 | 1.086 | 1.000 | 0.965 | 0.931 | 0.898 | 0.866 | 0.835 | 0.804 | 0.775 | 0.746 | 0.719 | 0.692

40 | 0.970 | 0.936 | 0.903 | 0.871 | 0.840 | 0.810 | 0.781 | 0.7563 | 0.725 | 0.699 | 0.673 | 0.648

60 | 0.912 | 0.880 | 0.849 | 0.819 | 0.790 | 0.762 | 0.734 | 0.708 | 0.682 | 0.657 | 0.632 | 0.609

80 | 0.860 | 0.830 | 0.801 | 0.773 | 0.745 | 0.719 | 0.693 | 0.668 | 0.643 | 0.620 | 0.597 | 0.574
100 | 0.814 | 0.786 | 0.758 | 0.731 | 0.705 | 0.680 | 0.656 | 0.632 | 0.609 | 0.586 | 0.565 | 0.544
120 | 0.773 | 0.746 | 0.719 | 0.694 | 0.669 | 0.646 | 0.622 | 0.600 | 0.578 | 0.556 | 0.536 | 0.516
140 | 0.735 | 0.710 | 0.685 | 0.660 | 0.637 | 0.614 | 0.592 | 0.571 | 0.550 | 0.530 | 0.510 | 0.491
Temperature °C, (t) 160 | 0.701 | 0.677 | 0.653 | 0.630 | 0.608 | 0.586 | 0.565 | 0.544 | 0.524 | 0.505 | 0.486 | 0.468
180 | 0.670 | 0.647 | 0.624 | 0.602 | 0.581 | 0.560 | 0.540 | 0.520 | 0.501 | 0.483 | 0.465 | 0.448
200 | 0.642 | 0.620 | 0.598 | 0.577 | 0.556 | 0.536 | 0.517 | 0.498 | 0.480 | 0.462 | 0.445 | 0.429
220 | 0.616 | 0.594 | 0.574 | 0.553 | 0.534 | 0.515 | 0.496 | 0.478 | 0.461 | 0.444 | 0.427 | 0.411
240 | 0.592 | 0.571 | 0.551 | 0.532 | 0.513 | 0.495 | 0.477 | 0.459 | 0.443 | 0.426 | 0.411 | 0.395
260 | 0.570 | 0.550 | 0.531 | 0.512 | 0.494 | 0.476 | 0.459 | 0.442 | 0.426 | 0.410 | 0.395 | 0.380
280 | 0.549 | 0.530 | 0.511 | 0.493 | 0.476 | 0.459 | 0.442 | 0.426 | 0.411 | 0.396 | 0.381 | 0.367
300 | 0.530 | 0.511 | 0.494 | 0.476 | 0.459 | 0.443 | 0.427 | 0.411 | 0.396 | 0.382 | 0.368 | 0.354
320 | 0.512 | 0.494 | 0.477 | 0.460 | 0.444 | 0.428 | 0.412 | 0.397 | 0.383 | 0.369 | 0.355 | 0.342
340 | 0.495 | 0.478 | 0.461 | 0.445 | 0.429 | 0.414 | 0.399 | 0.385 | 0.370 | 0.357 | 0.344 | 0.331

Adapted from AMCA Standard 99-10, section 0200, Charts and Tables, with written permission from Air Movement and Control Association International, Inc.

Barometric Pressure (pp)
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Effects of Air Density

Effects of Air Density - Temperature and Elevation

One cubic foot of air has a constant volume regardless of temperature or elevation. However, air density
changes with temperature and elevation. Therefore, when selecting a fan to operate at a non-standard air
density using standard air density tables and curves, corrections must be made to parameters affected by air
density. These parameters are static pressure and brake horsepower.

For example, a size 48 vane axial fan is to deliver 40,000 cfm at 1.5 in. wg static pressure. Elevation is 4,000 ft,
temperature is 150°F.

The 1.5 in. wg static pressure refers to the static pressure at the operating air density, in this case at 4,000 ft,
150°F. Intuitively, we realize that at higher than standard elevations and temperatures, air density will be
lower than standard. Therefore, we must determine what static pressure at standard air density will equate
to 1.5 in. wg static pressure at our operating density. Since standard air density is greater than operating

air density in this case, we would expect the corrected static pressure to be greater than the operating
static pressure.

The accompanying tables on page 4 give air density correction factors for non-standard temperatures and
elevations.

The example below shows the relationship of fan performance at sea level and at 4,000 ft. elevation and 150°F.

Example: How to select a VAB-48F26 vane axial fan for 40,000 cfm, static pressure of 1.5 in. wg, elevation
4,000 ft. and temperature of 150°F.

1. Since the air volume delivered by the fan is not
affected by density, CFM remains 40,000. 5.0 — T T 1 1%

2. Select the correction factor from the chart for —— Static Pressure/CFM
4,000 ft. elevation and 150°F. Correction factor ---- BHP
is 0.75. 40 40

3. Divide specified static pressure (1.5 in. wg) by the
correction factor (0.75) to determine standard air
density equivalent static pressure.

3.0 30

Bhp

1.5in. wg
0.75

2.0 = ey 20

=2.0in. wg

Total Pressure (in. wg)
Q
~>
5o
5

4. Using the performance tables—belt drive for this 1.0 23 10
example on page 14—enter with 2.0 in. wg static
pressure (assuming a ducted outlet) and 40,000 cfm.

0.0

5. At the intersection of 2.0 in. wg and 40,000 cfm, the o 5 10 15 20 25 30 3 40 45 50 55 60
fan RPM is 1090 and Bhp is 23.0. CFM x 1,000

. Model VAB-48F26 1140 FRPM
6. Since the horsepower selected refers to standard Sea Level Density Correction Factor = 1.0

air density, this must be corrected to reflect Density = 0.075 Ib/ft3

actual Bhp at the lighter operating air. Remember, g'gggitf;' A a0 mensity Correction Factor = 0.75
horsepower is less at a lower air density. Multiply

the Bhp required (23.0) by the correction factor

(0.75) selected previously to determine Bhp at the

new operating conditions.

23.0 X 0.75 = 17.25 Bhp required

NOTE: If a fan is selected to operate at high temperatures, the motor must
be of sufficient horsepower to handle the increased load at any lower
operating temperature where the air is more dense.

Example: Assume the air entering the VAB-48F26 fan at start-up is 0°F.
For 0°F and 4,000 feet elevation, the air density correction factor is 0.995.

Bhp at 0°F = 23.0 x 0.995 = 22.9, therefore, a 25 HP motor is required.
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Factors Affecting Air Performance

Outlet Conditions Inlet Conditions

High outlet velocities associated with vane axial fans Inlet Conditions must be considered when selecting

create pressure losses which reduce fan efficiency. vane axial fans. Turbulent or non-uniform airflow into

These velocity pressure losses can be minimized by the vane axial rotor will result in performance loss,

use of an outlet cone. noise and vibration. The following are three inlet

An outlet cone reduces velocity pressure losses when  ¢onfigurations found on vane axial fans (not shown):

installed on the outlet of a vane axial fan. The outlet 1. Ducted Inlet. A straight ducted inlet with no turns,

cone acts as a diffuser, allowing velocity pressure elbows or irregularities to create non-uniform

to be converted to usable static pressure. This is airflow.

known as “static regain” and increases fan efficiency, 5 pycted Inlet With Inlet Cone. An inlet cone is

reducing horsepower requirements. recommended for a smooth transition from a

The diagrams below show four outlet conditions with larger duct diameter to a smaller fan size.

and without an outlet cone: 3. Non-ducted Inlet. Inlet bells are highly

1. Ducted Outlet With Outlet Cone. This recommended on all non-ducted inlets. An inlet
configuration provides the greatest static bell smooths airflow drawn around the fan housing
regain and least velocity pressure loss. Highly edge and improves the airflow pattern near
recommended for long-term energy savings. blade tips. All Greenheck performance charts are

2. Free Discharge With Outlet Cone. Relatively small calculated with the use of inlet bells.

velocity pressure losses when compared to a free Note: All vane axial fans in this brochure were tested
discharge without an outlet cone. Recommended with inlet bells and three equivalent diameters (in

for all non-ducted outlets. length) of outlet duct. A long, straight section of inlet
ductwork will yield the same air performance as an
inlet bell. Be aware that loose, flexible connectors at

. ) ) the inlet will create non-uniform airflow and reduce
4. Free Discharge. Results in the greatest velocity cataloged performance.

pressure losses. Not recommended.

3. Ducted Outlet. All catalog performance data is
based on this configuration.

Data for calculating velocity pressure is shown on the
fan performance pages.

1. Ducted Outlet with Outlet Cone 2. Free Discharge with Outlet Cone

3. Ducted Outlet 4. Free Discharge
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Belt Drive Selection

A. Use the Quick Selection Chart below to find the most efficient fan.
B. Use the appropriate Performance Tables (Pages 8 - 18) to find fan RPM and horsepower.

How to Select a Fan Size How to Use the Performance Tables
Example: 10,000 cfm at 2.0 in. wg Outlet Conditions Procedure
1. Enter the bottom scale with CFM. Ducted without Cone | Enter the table with CFM
10,000 cfm or and static pressure. No
2. Enter the left scale with static pressure. Free with Cone corrections required.
2.0in. wg Subtract the “Ducted
3. Select fan size at the point where CFM and static Cone Regain” from the
pressure intersect. Ducted with G specified static pressure.
; ucted wi one
Fan size 30 Enter the table with
How to Select a Hub Size corrected static pressure
and CFM.

1. One or more hub sizes are shown with each fan size
in the performance tables. Free without Cone Not Recommended
2. Select the hub size which results in the lowest Bhp
for the specified CFM and static pressure. As a rule
of thumb use smaller hubs for lower static pressures
and larger hubs for higher static pressures.

1 - ="
7 . 7 ~
: / & y\\f\r\,
4 y v W S
3 A y A 3
R J/ v o/ /7
§ (1) 8 7 18 \ 20 ( 24 \ 30 36 s 42/ 48/ 54/ e} b? 72
L oo/ | — \ \ [ = ks
8 05 \ \ \ | & W ) \
? o4 Wi \ \ | R IR & | %
W
L [ TV
o 2 3 4 5 6 780910 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90100

CFM x 1,000
QUICK SELECTION CHART - BELT DRIVE VANE AXIAL FANS
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VAB-18F14

Fan Outlet Area = 1.84 ft.2

Cone Outlet Area = 2.89 ft.2

Max. Motor Frame Size = 256T
Tip Speed = 4.79 x RPM

Maximum RPM Class | = 3440
Maximum RPM Class Il = 4332

Ducted STATIC PRESSURE (in. wg)

CFM| OV | Cone 0.25 0.50 1.0 1.5 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 8.0
Regain [epm [ BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM [ BHP [RPM [ BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP

1500 815 | 0.02 | 871 | 0.15|1002| 0.23 | 1263 | 0.44

2000|1087 | 0.04 |1085|0.27 [ 1184 |0.37 [1379| 0.59 | 1572| 0.86 | 1770 | 1.19

2500|1359 | 0.06 |1311|0.47 [1392|0.58 [ 1549 | 0.83 |1705| 1.12 | 1861 | 1.44 [ 2175 | 2.22

3000|1630 | 0.08 |1545|0.76 [1611|0.89 [1742| 1.16 | 1874 | 1.47 | 2005 | 1.81 | 2264 | 2.59 | 2527 | 3.51

3500|1902 | 0.11 |1781|1.16 | 1838 1.31 [ 1953 | 1.62 | 2065 | 1.95 | 2177 | 2.31 | 2400 | 3.11 [ 2624 | 4.03 | 3071 | 6.24

4000 [ 2174 0.14 |2020| 1.68 |2071|1.85 [ 2171 | 2.19 | 2270 | 2.55 | 2369 | 2.94 | 2562 | 3.78 | 2758 | 4.72 | 3144 | 6.89 | 3540 | 9.54

4500 [ 2446 | 0.18 |2260|2.35|2306| 2.53 [ 2393 | 2.91 | 2485 | 3.31 | 2571 3.72 | 2747 | 4.62 | 2919 | 5.59 | 3266 | 7.81 | 3610 | 10.4

5000|2717 | 0.22 |2502|3.17 | 2543 | 3.38 [ 2623 | 3.79 | 2704 | 4.22 | 2784 | 4.67 [ 2940 | 5.61 [ 3098 | 6.64 | 3410| 8.92 | 3723 | 11.5

5500|2989 | 0.27 |2744|4.17 |2782| 4.40 2856 | 4.85 | 2926 | 5.31 | 3002 | 5.80 | 3144 | 6.80 [ 3289 | 7.89 | 3572 | 10.2 | 3851 | 12.9

6000|3261 | 0.32 |2986|5.37 [ 3022 | 5.62 [3090| 6.11 | 3156 | 6.61 | 3222 | 7.12 | 3357 | 8.21 3484 | 9.31 | 3748 | 11.8 | 4011 | 14.5

6500|3533 | 0.38 |3229|6.78 | 3262 | 7.05 [ 3326 | 7.58 | 3388 | 8.12 | 3447 | 8.66 | 3573 | 9.82 [ 3694 | 11.0 | 3938 | 13.6 | 4174 | 16.3

7000 | 3804 | 0.44 |3473|8.43 |3504 |8.71 (3563 | 9.29 | 3621 | 9.86 | 3677 | 10.5 | 3793 | 11.7 [ 3907 | 12.9 | 4131 | 15.6

7500 | 4076 | 0.50 |3717|10.3 |3745|10.6 [3802| 11.2 | 3856 | 11.9 | 3909 | 12.5 | 4014 | 13.7 [ 4124 | 15.1 | 4329 | 17.8

8000 | 4348 | 0.57 |3961|12.5|3988 | 12.8 [4041 | 13.5 | 4092 | 14.1 | 4143 | 14.8 | 4240 | 16.1

8500|4620 | 0.65 |4205|14.9 |4231|15.3 (4281 16.0 | 4329 | 16.7

VAB-20F14

Fan Outlet Area = 2.26 ft.2 Max. Motor Frame Size = 256T Maximum RPM Class | = 3095

Cone Outlet Area = 3.41 ft.2 Tip Speed = 5.32 x RPM Maximum RPM Class Il = 3898
Ducted STATIC PRESSURE (in. wg)

CFM | OV | Cone 0.25 0.50 1.0 1.5 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 8.0
Regain ' epy [ BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP

2500 | 1106 | 0.04 |1005|0.28 | 1105 | 0.40 [ 1311| 0.69 | 1510 1.03

3000 [ 1327 | 0.05 |1169|0.42 [ 1252 | 0.56 | 1422 | 0.87 | 1594 | 1.23 | 1760 | 1.65

3500 | 1549 | 0.07 |1338|0.62 |1410|0.77 [ 1554 | 1.10 | 1701 | 1.49 | 1848 | 1.92 [ 2130 | 2.90

4000 | 1770 0.09 |1511|0.88 | 1573 | 1.04 [ 1699 | 1.40 | 1827 | 1.81 | 1955 | 2.26 | 2209 | 3.28 | 2454 | 4.43

4500 | 1991 0.12 |1686|1.21 [ 1739 | 1.39 [ 1849| 1.77 | 1963 | 2.20 | 2078 | 2.68 | 2305 | 3.73 | 2529 | 4.91

5000 2212 0.15 [1862|1.61 |1910| 1.81 |2010|2.23 [2111 | 2.68 | 2211 | 3.17 | 2418 | 4.27 | 2623 | 5.49 | 3020 | 8.27

5500 [2434| 0.18 [2038|2.10 | 2083 | 2.31 | 2173 | 2.77 [ 2261 | 3.24 | 2356 | 3.77 | 2543 | 4.90 | 2730 | 6.16 | 3095 | 9.00

6000 | 2655 | 0.21 |2216|2.68 | 2257 | 2.92 [ 2338 | 3.40 | 2422 | 3.91 | 2505 | 4.45 | 2675 | 5.63 | 2845 | 6.93 | 3189 | 9.86 | 3521 | 13.2

6500 | 2876 | 0.25 |2394|3.37 |2432|3.62 [ 2505 | 4.13 [ 2584 | 4.68 | 2659 | 5.25 | 2817 | 6.48 | 2975 | 7.82 | 3290 | 10.8 | 3602 | 14.2

7000 | 3097 | 0.29 |2572|4.17 | 2608 | 4.43 [ 2677 | 4.98 | 2748 | 5.56 | 2820 | 6.16 | 2964 | 7.44 | 3108 | 8.82 | 3403 | 11.9 | 3696 | 15.4

7500 | 3319 | 0.33 |2751|5.08 | 2785 | 5.37 [ 2849 | 5.95 2914 | 6.56 | 2982 | 7.20 | 3114 | 8.52 | 3251 | 9.96 | 3524 | 13.1 | 3798 | 16.6

8000 | 3540 | 0.38 |2930|6.12 | 2962 | 6.43 | 3023 | 7.05 | 3081 | 7.68 | 3146 | 8.36 | 3269 | 9.74 | 3398 | 11.2 | 3654 | 14.5

8500 |3761| 0.43 |3110|7.30 | 3139 7.63 | 3197 | 8.29 [ 3253 | 8.95 | 3312 | 9.65 | 3430 | 11.1 | 3548 | 12.6 | 3787 | 16.0

9000 | 3982 0.48 |3289|8.63 3317 |8.97 [3372|9.67 | 3425| 10.4 | 3479 | 11.1 | 3592 | 12.6 | 3699 | 14.2

9500 | 4204 | 0.53 |3469|10.1|3495 | 10.5 [ 3548 | 11.2 | 3599 | 11.9 | 3648 | 12.7 | 3755 | 14.3 | 3859 | 15.9

10000 | 4425 | 0.59 |3649|11.7 | 3674 | 12.1 | 3724 | 12.9 [ 3773 | 13.7 | 3820 | 14.5

Performance certified is for model VAB installation type D: Ducted inlet, Ducted outlet.
Performance ratings do not include the effects of appurtenances (accessories).
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VAB-24F14

Fan Outlet Area = 3.24 ft.?

Cone Outlet Area = 5.03 ft.

Max. Motor Frame Size = 286T

Tip Speed = 6.36 x RPM

Maximum RPM Class | = 2579
Maximum RPM Class Il = 3248

Ducted STATIC PRESSURE (in. wg)

CFM | oV | Cone 0.25 0.50 1.0 1.5 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 8.0
Regain [ppm [ BHP |RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP [RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP |RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP | RPM | BHP

5000 | 1543 | 0.07 | 882 | 0.46 | 976 | 0.68 | 1161 | 1.23 | 1334 | 1.88

6000 [ 1852 | 0.10 |1024|0.68 [1101| 0.93 | 1258 | 1.52 | 1412 | 2.21 [ 1557 | 2.98

7000 [2160| 0.14 |1173]0.99 [1238| 1.27 | 1371 1.90 | 1505 | 2.62 | 1636 | 3.44 | 1883 | 5.26

8000 [2469| 0.18 |1324|1.39 [ 1378| 1.69 | 1494 | 2.37 | 1611 3.13 [ 1730| 3.99 | 1956 | 5.90 | 2168 | 8.03

9000 | 2778 | 0.23 |1476|1.89 [ 1524 | 2.22 | 1627 | 2.95 | 1731 | 3.77 | 1833 | 4.65 | 2041 | 6.64 | 2238 | 8.86

10000 | 3086 | 0.29 |1630|2.51 [1674|2.87 | 1765 | 3.66 | 1855 | 4.51 [ 1952 | 5.45 | 2139 | 7.52 | 2323 | 9.82 | 2669 | 15.0

